VViittaallWWeellll  EElleeccttrroonniiccss  PPttee  LLttdd..
TTeell::  ++8866--00775566--33886677229955
Block D3, #415/416, Southern Software Park, TangJia,,  ZZhhuuHHaaii,,  CChhiinnaa  551199008800
vital-well.com
VW320
USER MANUAL （Rev 4.0）
VitalWell Electronics Pte. Ltd.
VViittaallWWeellll  EElleeccttrroonniiccss  PPttee  LLttdd..

V i t a l W e l l  E l e c t r o n i c s  P t e  L t d    w w w . v i t a l - w e l l . c o m        - 16 -
CHAPTER VII  ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Code:
Code
Description
VW320-X
Interface: TTL RS232
Where:
X = 4: Frequency band at 433MHz ISM
 X = 8: Frequency band at 868MHz ISM
 X = 9: Frequency band at 915MHz ISM
V i t a l W e l l  E l e c t r o n i c s  P t e  L t d    w w w . v i t a l - w e l l . c o m        - 17 -
APPENDIX
A.  Modems and boards Installation: Principles and cautions
_ The radio environment should be closely studied prior to any installation in order to
determine whether and where the installation will be optimal.
 _ The modems should be located as high and as free as possible so that a line of sight
propagation is established between modems to achieve a better radio link.
_ The modem should not be surrounded by metallic masses because of the
disturbances caused by a reflection phenomena.
_ The electrical disturbances can come from various sources and should be avoided:
_ Engines
_ High current devices
_ Power relays
_ Transformers
_ Etc…
_ Vibrations and/or shocks can also be source of disturbances. It is therefore advised
to mount the modems on silent-blocks in order to stabilize it whenever necessary.
V i t a l W e l l  E l e c t r o n i c s  P t e  L t d    w w w . v i t a l - w e l l . c o m        - 18 -
B.  Register setting tips and examples
B.1. Configuration list file
You can put a typical setting list into .txt file. After commanding the modem into
configuration mode, you can send this file to modem via serial link (In hyper
terminal, this is done by choosing: Transfer -> Send Text File…). Then later you
can just only adjust 1 or 2 registers’ settings depending on the requirement. Or,
you may just want to confirm the settings by enter “AT/L” to have a setting’s list.
After everything is confirmed, you can enter “ATO” and press the “Enter” key to
leave the configuration mode to operation mode.
Here is a typical setting list file for a transparent mode:
<Setting.txt>
ATS100=60
ATS101=1
ATS102=5
ATS110=3
ATS111=0
ATS112=3
ATS120=192.168
ATS121=100
ATS122=200
ATS123=127
ATS124=0
ATS125=3
ATS126=0
ATS127=0
(End)
B.2. Turn on Software flow control (Xon/Xoff)
ATS101=1
B.3. Changing Operation Mode
ATS124=m  (m=0,1,2,3)
V i t a l W e l l  E l e c t r o n i c s  P t e  L t d    w w w . v i t a l - w e l l . c o m        - 19 -
B.4. A typical point-point configuration using Addressed Mode
<Client1>
ATS100=60